

Nos. 91-744, 91-902

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND COUNSELING CENTER, WOMEN'S
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., WOMEN'S SUBURBAN CLINIC, ALLENTOWN
WOMEN'S CENTER, and THOMAS ALLEN, M.D., on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,

—v.—

ROBERT P. CASEY, ALLAN S. NOONAN, and ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.,
personally and in their official capacities,

Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS

LINDA J. WHARTON
CAROL E. TRACY
Women's Law Project
125 South Ninth Street
Suite 401
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 928-9801

KATHRYN KOLBERT
(Counsel of Record)
JANET BENSHOOF
LYNN M. PALTROW
RACHAEL N. PINE
ANDREW DWYER
ELLEN K. GOETZ
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JOHN A. POWELL
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
132 W. 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

Attorneys for Petitioners and Cross-Respondents

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

SETH KREIMER
University of Pennsylvania
Law School
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104
(215) 898-7447

ROGER K. EVANS
EVE W. PAUL
DARA KLASSEL
Planned Parenthood Action
Fund, Inc.
810 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 541-7800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. HISTORY OF THE LEGISLATION	2
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION.....	4
III. FACTS	5
A. Husband Notification	5
B. Biased Patient Counseling and Mandatory Delay	8
C. “Informed” Parental Consent	11
D. Definition of Medical Emergency	12
E. Public Disclosure and Reporting Require- ments	13

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THIS COURT MUST REAFFIRM THE CENTRAL HOLDING OF <i>ROE</i> v. <i>WADE</i> THAT THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE ABOR- TION IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT PRO- TECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION.....	17
A. This Court Cannot Uphold the Pennsylva- nia Statute Without Abandoning the Strict Scrutiny Standard of Review, thereby Overruling <i>Roe</i> v. <i>Wade</i>	17
B. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Demands Reaffirmation of <i>Roe</i>	19
C. <i>Roe</i> Is Soundly Based in the Constitution and Sets Forth a Fair and Workable Stan- dard of Adjudication	22
1. The decision to terminate or continue a pregnancy is a fundamental right	22
2. The <i>Roe</i> trimester framework is work- able and fairly accommodates compet- ing interests	27
D. <i>Roe</i> 's Guarantee of Safe, Legal Abortion Has Been of Profound Importance to the Lives, Health and Equality of American Women.....	31
II. THE "UNDUE BURDEN" TEST ADOPTED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IS VAGUE AND UNWORKABLE	34
III. THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST WILL PRO- VOKE AND SANCTION EXTREME GOV- ERNMENTAL INTERFERENCE WITH PRIVATE REPRODUCTIVE DECISIONS...	38

	PAGE
IV. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE INVALID UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW	40
A. Mandatory Husband Notification Violates Rights of Privacy, Marital Integrity, and Equal Protection	40
1. In violation of the right of privacy, the Act's husband notification restriction increases the likelihood of violence against women and fails to further any legitimate state interest	40
2. The Act's husband notification provision unconstitutionally interferes with the protected marital relationship	44
3. Section 3209 denies women equal protection of the laws	46
B. The Act's Mandatory Delay Will Jeopardize Women's Health and Furthers No Legitimate State Interest	48
C. The Act's Biased Counseling Restrictions Violate the Right of Privacy and the First Amendment.....	50
1. Biased patient counseling interferes with the provision of quality medical care and serves no legitimate state interest.....	50
2. In violation of the First Amendment, the biased counseling provisions force the physician to communicate the state's ideology	53

	PAGE
D. The Act’s “Informed” Parental Consent Restriction Unduly Burdens the Right of Privacy and Forces Family Life to Conform to a State-Designed Ideal	55
E. The Act’s Public Disclosure and Reporting Requirements Burden Women’s Right of Privacy and Fail to Further Legitimate State Interests	57
F. This Court Must Enjoin Enforcement of the Act’s Medical Emergency Exception to the Extent that Compliance Would Pose a Threat to the Life or Health of Women or Must Find the Provision Unconstitutional	60
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 613 F. Supp. 656 (E.D. Pa. 1985)....	13
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 656 F. Supp. 879 (E.D. Pa. 1987)....	3
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Missouri</i> , 281 U.S. 586 (1930)	37
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)...18, 34-35	
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	4, 41, 56
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	54
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	45
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) ..	22
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	48
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	21, 23-24, 27, 36
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 579 F. Supp. 464 (N.D. Ill. 1983), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Charles v. Daley</i> , 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	30
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	45
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	30
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. La Fleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	21, 44
<i>Coe v. Melahn</i> , No. 90-1552 (8th Cir. Mar. 2, 1992) .	34
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	20
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	47
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990)	24
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	31
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	18
<i>Doe v. Deschamps</i> , 461 F. Supp. 682 (D. Mont. 1976)	41
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	23, 47
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Social Services v. Smith</i> , 110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990)	45
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 604 F. Supp. 141 (W.D. Ky. 1984)	41
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	39
<i>Florida Dep't of Health v. Florida Nursing Homes Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981)	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	22
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	34, 35

	PAGE
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920)	46
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) ..	4
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..23, 44, 45, 46	
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Guam 1990), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 90-16706 (9th Cir.)	39
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	59
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 112 S. Ct. 560 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 648 F. Supp. 756 (D. Minn. 1986).....	50
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990) (<i>en banc</i>)	29
<i>In re Mary P.</i> , 444 N.Y.S.2d 545 (Fam. Ct. 1981) ...	21
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976)	21
<i>International Union, U.A.W. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1196 (1991).....	30
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , No. 91-C-345-G (D. Utah filed Apr. 4, 1991)	38
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>).....	34
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	47
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	61
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	54-55
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1950 (1991)	53
<i>LeRoy Fibre Co. v. Chicago, M. & St. P. R. Co.</i> , 232 U.S. 340 (1914).	31

	PAGE
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	23
<i>Margaret S. v. Treen</i> , 597 F. Supp. 636 (E.D. La. 1984), <i>aff'd sub nom. Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5, 34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	44
<i>Michael M. v. Sonoma County Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	25
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	47, 48
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	44, 57
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	61
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	36
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	35
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	45
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	46
<i>NOW v. Operation Rescue</i> , 726 F. Supp. 1483 (E.D. Va. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 914 F.2d 582 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1070 (1991)	13-14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990)	53

	PAGE
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	23
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	48
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	53, 54
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	19-20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991).....	19-20
<i>People v. Pointer</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 357 (Ct. App. 1984)	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Arizona</i> , 718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 789 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir.), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Babbitt v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 479 U.S. 925 (1986)	59
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Board of Medical Review</i> , 598 F. Supp. 625 (D.R.I. 1984)	41, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	18, 40-41, 44, 50-51
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 401 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Franklin</i> <i>v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 428 U.S. 901 (1976).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 670 F. Supp. 971 (N.D. Ga. 1987)	57
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	40, 45, 46
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	44-45
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>proceedings deferred</i> , 493 U.S. 987 (1989).	30
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	53, 54

	PAGE
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	45
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruby v. Massey</i> , 452 F. Supp. 361 (D. Conn. 1978)..	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1759 (1991).....	51
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	34
<i>Scheetz v. The Morning Call, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Scheinberg v. Smith</i> , 482 F. Supp. 529 (S.D. Fla. 1979), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded</i> , 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. Unit B Oct. 1981), <i>on remand</i> , 550 F. Supp. 1112 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....	41
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	23, 44, 47
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	23
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	33
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saike- wicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1977)	21
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinker v. Colwell</i> , 193 U.S. 473 (1904).....	47
<i>Union Pacific Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	22-23, 25-26

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	19, 22
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	61
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Connick</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. La. 1990)	39
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	19
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	27, 39, 53, 55
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	21, 46
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	20
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	27, 53, 54, 55
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	30
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	21, 44, 47

	PAGE
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. IV, § 1.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (1988).....	2
1991 La. Sess. Law. Serv. 74 (West).....	39
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3128 (Supp. 1991).....	7, 42
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203 (Supp. 1991).....	2, 4, 12, 60, 62
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205 (Supp. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3206 (1983 & Supp. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3207(b) (Supp. 1991).....	2, 3, 13, 57, 60
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3208 (Supp. 1991).....	2, 3, 8, 60
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 (Supp. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3211(c) (Supp. 1991).....	14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3214(a) (Supp. 1991).....	2, 3, 14, 60
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3214(f) (Supp. 1991).....	2, 3, 13, 57, 60
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6101 et seq. (Supp. 1991).....	43
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6923 (Supp. 1991).....	12
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 10101 (1977).....	11
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 10102 (1977).....	11
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 10103 (1977).....	11
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 10104 (1977).....	11
65 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 66.1-66.4 (Supp. 1991)....	58
No. 91-H5310 Rhode Island General Assembly, Jan. Sess. (1991).....	39

	PAGE
Articles:	
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Legislative Record, State Legislatures—1984 Bills Enacted (1984)</i>	30
American Public Health Association Recommended Program Guide for Abortion Services, 70 <i>Am. Pub. H. J.</i> 652 (1980)	10
James Bopp, Jr. and Richard E. Coleson, <i>What Does Webster Mean?</i> , 130 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 157 (1989)....	35
Willard Cates, Jr., <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> , 215 <i>Sci.</i> 1586 (1982)	32
Willard Cates Jr. and Roger W. RoCHAT, <i>Illegal Abortions in the United States: 1972-1974</i> , 8 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 86 (1976).....	32
Children's Defense Fund, <i>The State of America's Children 1991</i>	52
Robert K. Creasy and Robert Resnik, <i>Maternal-Fetal Medicine: Principles and Practice</i> (2d ed. 1989)	25
F. Gary Cunningham, Paul C. MacDonald and Norman F. Gant, <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (18th ed. 1989).....	24, 25, 26
David N. Danforth and James R. Scott, <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (5th ed. 1986)	24, 25
Walter Dellinger and Gene B. Sperling, <i>Abortion and the Supreme Court: The Retreat from Roe v. Wade</i> , 138 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 83 (1989)	29, 35-36
Patricia Donovan, <i>Fertility-Related State Laws Enacted in 1981</i> , 14 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 63 (1982)	30
Susan R. Estrich & Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Abortion Politics: Writing for An Audience of One</i> , 138 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 119 (1989)	24, 38

	PAGE
The Federalist, No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (H. Lodge ed. 1888).....	20
Charles Fried, Correspondence, 6 Phil. & Pub. Aff. 288 (1977)	23
Victor R. Fuchs, <i>Women's Quest for Economic Equality</i> , 3 J. Econ. Persp. 25 (1989).	27, 33
Rachel B. Gold, Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion and Women's Health: A Turning Point for America?</i> (1990).....	20, 31, 32, 37
David A. Grimes, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Epidemic of Antiabortion Violence in the United States</i> , 165 Am. J. Obst. and Gyn. 1263 (1991).....	14
Mimi Hall, <i>Abortion Foes Target Doctors</i> , USA Today, Feb. 5, 1992, at 3A.	58
Stanley K. Henshaw and Jennifer Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1987 and 1988</i> , 22 Fam. Plan. Persp. 102 (1990)	10
Warren M. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984)	33
Charlotte Hord, Henry P. David, Frances Donnay and Merrill Wolf, <i>Reproductive Health in Romania: Reversing the Ceausescu Legacy</i> , 22 Stud. in Fam. Plan. 231 (1991).....	40
Dawn M. Johnsen, Note, <i>The Creation of Fetal Rights: Conflicts with Women's Constitutional Rights of Liberty, Privacy, and Equal Protection</i> , 95 Yale L. J. 599 (1986).....	29
Katherine Koot, Jacqueline D. Forrest, and Susan Harlap, <i>Comparing the Health Risks and Benefits of Contraceptive Choices</i> , 23 Fam. Plan. Persp. 54 (1991)	26

	PAGE
Lawrence Lader, <i>Abortion</i> (1966)	32
Scott A. Lebolt, David A. Grimes, and Willard Cates, Jr., <i>Mortality From Abortion and Childbirth: Are the Populations Comparable?</i> , 248 J.A.M.A. 188 (1982)	26
Judy Mann, <i>Illegal Abortion's Deadly Price</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 3, 1990, at C3.	33
Jane Menken, <i>The Health and Demographic Consequences of Adolescent Pregnancy and Childbearing in Adolescent Pregnancy and Childbearing: Findings from Research</i> (Catherine S. Chilman ed. 1980)....	25
Ellen Messer and Katherine E. May, <i>Back Rooms: Voices from the Illegal Abortion Era</i> (1988)	31
National Abortion Rights Action League, <i>Who Decides? A State-by-State Review of Abortion Rights</i> (3d ed. 1992)	37
National Research Council, <i>Risking the Future: Adolescent Sexuality, Pregnancy, and Childbearing</i> (Cheryl H. Hayes ed. 1987)	26
Carl. J. Paverstein, <i>Clinical Obstetrics</i> (1987)	25
E.J. Quilligan, <i>Prenatal Care in Gynecology and Obstetrics: The Health Care of Women</i> (Seymour L. Romney, et al. eds., 2d ed. 1981).....	25
Richard H. Schwarz, <i>Septic Abortion</i> (1968).....	32
Reva Siegal, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992) ..	26-27
Christine Spokar, <i>Abortion Foes' Mood Defiant</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 21, 1992, at B1.	58

	PAGE
Christopher Tietze and Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>Induced Abortion: A World Review</i> (6th ed. 1986).....	32
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Abortion: The Clash of Absolutes</i> (1990)	39
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Current Population Reports: Special Studies, Series P-23, No. 162, <i>Studies in Marriage and the Family</i>	27
Dawn M. Upchurch and James McCarthy, <i>Adolescent Childbearing and High School Completion in the 1980s: Have Things Changed?</i> , 21 Fam. Plan. Persp. 199 (1989)	26
Paul Weiler, <i>The Wages of Sex: The Uses and Limits of Comparable Worth</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1728 (1986)	27
<i>Women Flock to London Seeking Abortions Under Liberal Law</i> , Medical World News Vol. 10 (1969)..	31
<i>Women's Work, Men's Work: Sex Segregation on the Job</i> (Barbara F. Reskin and Heidi I. Hartmann eds. 1986).....	27, 33
Laurie Zabin, Marilyn Hirsch and Mark Emerson, <i>When Urban Adolescents Choose Abortion: Effects on Education, Psychological Status and Subsequent Pregnancy</i> , 21 Fam. Plan. Persp. 248 (1989).....	26
